

Health Plan of Washington

### MEDICAL POLICY - 7.01.134

# **Steroid-Eluting Sinus Stents and Implants**

BCBSA Ref. Policy: 7.01.134

Effective Date: May 1, 2024 Last Revised: April 8, 2024

Replaces: N/A

RELATED MEDICAL POLICIES:

7.01.559 Sinus Surgery

7.01.168 Cryoablation, Radiofrequency Ablation, and Laser Ablation for

Treatment of Chronic Rhinitis

7.01.558 Rhinoplasty

## Select a hyperlink below to be directed to that section.

POLICY CRITERIA | CODING | RELATED INFORMATION EVIDENCE REVIEW | REFERENCES | HISTORY

Clicking this icon returns you to the hyperlinks menu above.

### Introduction

Endoscopic sinus surgery (ESS) is a surgery where a thin tube is inserted through the nose to find and remove blockages in the nose and sinuses. After ESS, common treatments used to reduce swelling and prevent further blockages include: salt solution rinses, nasal packs, nasal sprays or oral drugs that reduce swelling and infection, and sinus suctioning. Another treatment option is the use of sinus stents that are implanted during ESS. These devices contain steroids or other drugs that are released directly into the tissues of the nasal passages or sinuses to help them heal and stay open over an extended period of time. The use of sinus stents containing steroids or other drugs for ESS is unproven (investigational). More studies are needed to see if this treatment is as good or better than proven methods.

Note:

The Introduction section is for your general knowledge and is not to be taken as policy coverage criteria. The rest of the policy uses specific words and concepts familiar to medical professionals. It is intended for providers. A provider can be a person, such as a doctor, nurse, psychologist, or dentist. A provider also can be a place where medical care is given, like a hospital, clinic, or lab. This policy informs them about when a service may be covered.

# **Policy Coverage Criteria**

Device	Investigational	
Steroid-eluting sinus stents and implants	The use of steroid-eluting sinus stents* and implants for postoperative treatment following endoscopic sinus surgery and for treatment of recurrent sinonasal polyposis is considered investigational.	
	*Note: Sinus stents are defined as implantable devices specifically designed to improve patency and/or deliver local medication. These devices are inserted under endoscopic guidance and are distinguished from sinus packing and variations on packing devices routinely employed after sinus surgery.	
Steroid-eluting sinus stents and implants	The use of steroid-eluting sinus stents and implants is considered investigational in all other conditions.	

# Coding

Code	Description
СРТ	
31299	Unlisted procedure, accessory sinuses
HCPCS	
C2625	Stent, noncoronary, temporary, with delivery system
J3490	Unclassified drugs
J7402	Mometasone furoate sinus implant, (Sinuva), 10 mcg
S1091	Stent, non-coronary, temporary, with delivery system (Propel)

**Note**: CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). HCPCS codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare Services (CMS).

#### Related Information



Foam dressings, such as Sinu-Foam, are used as nasal packs for a variety of conditions, including nosebleeds, and have also been used after endoscopic sinus surgery. They are considered different types of nasal packing.

Middle meatal spacers are related but separate devices intended to maintain sinus patency post-endoscopic sinus surgery. They are splint-like devices inserted directly rather than under endoscopic guidance, and do not have the capability of delivering local medication.

### **Evidence Review**

### Description

Steroid-eluting sinus stents are devices used postoperatively following endoscopic sinus surgery (ESS) or for treatment of recurrent sinonasal polyposis following ESS. These devices maintain patency of the sinus openings in the postoperative period, and/or serve as a local drug delivery vehicle. Reducing postoperative inflammation and maintaining patency of the sinuses may be important in achieving optimal sinus drainage and may impact recovery from surgery and/or reduce the need for additional surgery.

# **Background**

#### Chronic Rhinosinusitis

Chronic rhinosinusitis is an inflammatory sinus condition that has a prevalence between 1% and 5% in the US population.<sup>1</sup>

#### **Treatment**

ESS is typically performed on individuals with chronic rhinosinusitis unresponsive to conservative treatment. The surgery is associated with high rates of improvement in up to 90% of more appropriately selected individuals. However, there are no high-quality randomized controlled trials (RCTs) comparing functional ESS with continued medical management or alternative treatment approaches. Because of the high success rates and minimally invasive approach, these procedures have rapidly increased in frequency, with an estimated 250,000 procedures



performed annually in the United States.<sup>2</sup> They can be done either in the physician's office under local anesthesia or in the hospital setting under general anesthesia.

ESS involves the removal of small pieces of bone, polyps, and débridement of tissue within sinus cavities. There are a number of variations on the specific approach, depending on the disorders being treated and the preferences of the treating surgeon. For all procedures, there is substantial postoperative inflammation and swelling, and postoperative care is, therefore, a crucial component of ESS.

There are a number of postoperative treatment regimens, and the optimal regimen is uncertain. Options include saline irrigation, nasal packs, topical steroids, systemic steroids, topical decongestants, oral antibiotics, and/or sinus cavity débridement. Several RCTs have evaluated treatment options, but not all strategies have been rigorously evaluated.<sup>3,4,5,6</sup> A 2011 systematic review has evaluated the evidence for these therapies.<sup>2</sup> Reviewers concluded that the evidence was not strong for any of these treatments but that some clinical trial evidence supported improvements in outcomes. The strongest evidence supported use of nasal saline irrigation, topical nasal steroid spray, and sinus cavity débridement.

Some form of sinus packing is generally performed postoperatively. Simple dressings moistened with saline can be inserted manually following surgery. Foam dressings are polysaccharide substances that form a gel when hydrated and can be used as nasal packs for a variety of indications.<sup>7</sup> Middle meatal spacers are splint-like devices that prop open the sinus cavities post-ESS, but they are not designed for drug delivery. There is some RCT evidence that middle meatal spacers may reduce the formation of synechiae following ESS, although the available studies have significant heterogeneity in this outcome.<sup>8</sup>

# **Sinus Stents and Implants**

Implantable sinus stents and implants are another option for postoperative management following ESS. These implants are intended to stabilize the sinus openings and the turbinates, reduce edema, and/or prevent obstruction by adhesions. They can also be infused with medication delivered topically over an extended period of time, and this local delivery of medications may be superior to topical applications in the postoperative setting.



### **Summary of Evidence**

For individuals who have chronic rhinosinusitis who have undergone ESS who receive implantable steroid-eluting sinus stents, the evidence includes RCTs. The relevant outcomes are symptoms, change in disease status, morbid events, and treatment-related morbidity. The most direct evidence relating to use of steroid-eluting nasal stents as an adjunct to ESS comes from four RCTs comparing steroid-eluting stents with either a non-steroid-eluting stent or medical management. The need for post-operative intervention at 30 days was reduced by 14% to 24%, translating to a number needed to treat of 4.7 or more. Three trials used blinded assessors to evaluate postimplantation sinus changes, an important strength, but the trials had potentials for bias. To most accurately evaluate the benefit from PROPEL devices it is important to ensure that the comparison group is not undertreated (i.e., receives some form of packing, intranasal steroids, and irrigation). The evidence is insufficient to determine that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

For individuals who have recurrent sinonasal polyposis who have undergone ESS who receive steroid-eluting sinus implants, the evidence includes RCTs. The relevant outcomes are symptoms, change in disease status, morbid events, and treatment-related morbidity. Two RCTs were identified evaluating the use of steroid-eluting nasal implants for recurrent or persistent nasal polyposis after ESS, which demonstrated improvements in polyp grade and ethmoid obstruction. Strengths of these trials included use of sham control and adequate power for its primary outcome. However, the trials had a high risk of bias due to unblinded outcome assessment. Although avoidance of repeat ESS and oral steroids may be relevant outcomes for this indication, it would be more important if decisions about repeat ESS or other treatments were standardized and, in the trial setting, if decisions were prespecified or made by a clinician blinded to treatment group. The evidence is insufficient to determine that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

# **Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials**

Some currently ongoing and unpublished trials that might influence this policy are listed in **Table 1**.



**Table 1. Summary of Key Trials** 

NCT No.	Trial Name	Planned Enrollment	Completion Date
Ongoing			
NCT03607175	Randomized Clinical Control Trial Comparing the Effects of a Steroid Eluting Implant Versus Triamcinolone- impregnated Carboxymethylcellulose Foam on the Postoperative Clinic Experience in Patients That Underwent Functional Endoscopic Surgery for Nasal Polyposis	30	Dec 2022
NCT05925985 <sup>a</sup>	Propel Drug-Eluting Sinus Stent Family	200	Sep 2025

NCT: national clinical trial.

#### **Practice Guidelines and Position Statements**

The purpose of the following information is to provide reference material. Inclusion does not imply endorsement or alignment with the policy conclusions.

Guidelines or position statements will be considered for inclusion if they were issued by, or jointly by, a US professional society, an international society with US representation, or National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Priority will be given to guidelines that are informed by a systematic review, include strength of evidence ratings, and include a description of management of conflict of interest.

# American Academy of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery

In 2023, the American Academy of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery (AAO-HNS) issued a position statement on the use of drug-eluting sinus implants for the management of mucosal inflammation of the paranasal sinuses. This statement was not based on a systematic review of the evidence.

"The AAO-HNS considers drug-eluting implants in the paranasal sinuses as a proven and effective therapeutic option for mucosal inflammation." <sup>18</sup>,

The recommendation states, "Multiple studies have demonstrated the efficacy and safety of drug-eluting implants in controlling sinonasal inflammation. Clinical evidence regarding the use



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>a</sup> Denotes industry-sponsored or cosponsored trial.

of drug-eluting implants after sinus surgery has particularly shown enhanced wound healing through the reduction of both scar formation and anatomic obstruction."

# **American Rhinologic Society**

In 2023, the American Rhinololgic Society (ARS) issued a position statement on the utilization of drug-eluting implants into the sinus cavities. This position statement was not based on a systematic review of the evidence:

"ARS feels strongly that drug-eluting implants should in no way be considered investigational and should be available to patients, when selected by the physician, in order to maximize outcomes." <sup>19</sup>,

The recommendation notes, "There continues to be a growing level of high-quality evidence on the safety and efficacy of drug-eluting implants in the paranasal sinuses. These studies have demonstrated cost effectiveness as well as improvement of patient centered outcomes by reducing inflammation, maintaining ostial patency, decreasing scarring, and preventing middle turbinate lateralization while limiting the need for administration of oral steroids."

# International Consensus Statement on Allergy and Rhinology

In 2021, the International Consensus Statement on Allergy and Rhinology was updated and included the following recommendation:

"Corticosteroid-eluting implants can be considered as an option in a previously operated ethmoid cavity with recurrent nasal polyposis."<sup>20</sup>

The recommendation noted, "Corticosteroid eluting implants have been shown to have beneficial impact on ethmoid polyposis and obstruction, and one study has shown them to be cost-effective in preventing revision ESS. Experience is early and although evidence is high level, only short-term outcomes are currently available."

# **Medicare National Coverage**

There is no national coverage determination.

### **Regulatory Status**

### **Intraoperative Steroid-Eluting Sinus Stents**

In 2011, the PROPEL system (Intersect ENT, Menlo Park, CA) was approved by the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) through the premarket approval process (P100044). This device is a self-expanding, bioabsorbable, steroid-eluting stent intended for use in the ethmoid sinus. It is placed via endoscopic guidance using a plunger included with the device. Steroids (mometasone furoate) are released over an approximate duration of 30 days. The device dissolves over several weeks, and therefore does not require removal. In 2012, a smaller version of the PROPEL device, the PROPEL Mini Sinus Implant, was approved for use in individuals older than age 18 years following ethmoid sinus surgery maintain patency. In 2017, the PROPEL Contour was approved through a premarket approval (PMA) supplement. The PROPEL Contour Sinus Implant is an adaptable implant that is designed to maximize drug delivery to the frontal and maxillary sinus.

# **Postoperative Steroid-Eluting Sinus Stents**

SINUVA Sinus Implant (Intersect ENT, Inc., Menlo Park, CA) was initially approved in 1987. In 2017, the SINUVA Sinus Implant was approved with a new dose (1350 µg mometasone furoate) under a New Drug Application (NDA 209310). The corticosteroid is released over 90 days and the bioabsorbable polymers soften over this time. The implant is removed at Day 90 or earlier using standard surgical instruments. The SINUVA Sinus Implant is indicated for the treatment of nasal polyps in adult individuals who have had ethmoid sinus surgery.

FDA product code: OWO

#### References

- 1. Sedaghat AR. Chronic Rhinosinusitis. Am Fam Physician. Oct 15 2017; 96(8): 500-506. PMID 29094889
- Rudmik L, Soler ZM, Orlandi RR, et al. Early postoperative care following endoscopic sinus surgery: an evidence-based review with recommendations. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. 2011; 1(6): 417-30. PMID 22144050
- Berlucchi M, Castelnuovo P, Vincenzi A, et al. Endoscopic outcomes of resorbable nasal packing after functional endoscopic sinus surgery: a multicenter prospective randomized controlled study. Eur Arch Otorhinolaryngol. Jun 2009; 266(6): 839-45.
   PMID 18946677



- 4. Côté DW, Wright ED. Triamcinolone-impregnated nasal dressing following endoscopic sinus surgery: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled study. Laryngoscope. Jun 2010; 120(6): 1269-73. PMID 20513050
- 5. Freeman SR, Sivayoham ES, Jepson K, et al. A preliminary randomised controlled trial evaluating the efficacy of saline douching following endoscopic sinus surgery. Clin Otolaryngol. Oct 2008; 33(5): 462-5. PMID 18983380
- Rotenberg BW, Zhang I, Arra I, et al. Postoperative care for Samter's triad patients undergoing endoscopic sinus surgery: a double-blinded, randomized controlled trial. Laryngoscope. Dec 2011; 121(12): 2702-5. PMID 21997904
- 7. Rudmik L, Mace J, Mechor B. Effect of a dexamethasone Sinu-Foam™ middle meatal spacer on endoscopic sinus surgery outcomes: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. 2012; 2(3): 248-51. PMID 22253199
- 8. Lee JM, Grewal A. Middle meatal spacers for the prevention of synechiae following endoscopic sinus surgery: a systematic review and meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. Nov 2012; 2(6): 477-86. PMID 22648984
- 9. Huang Z, Hwang P, Sun Y, et al. Steroid-eluting sinus stents for improving symptoms in chronic rhinosinusitis patients undergoing functional endoscopic sinus surgery. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. Jun 10 2015; (6): CD010436. PMID 26068957
- 10. Murr AH, Smith TL, Hwang PH, et al. Safety and efficacy of a novel bioabsorbable, steroid-eluting sinus stent. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. 2011; 1(1): 23-32. PMID 22287304
- 11. Marple BF, Smith TL, Han JK, et al. Advance II: a prospective, randomized study assessing safety and efficacy of bioabsorbable steroid-releasing sinus implants. Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg. Jun 2012; 146(6): 1004-11. PMID 22301107
- 12. Smith TL, Singh A, Luong A, et al. Randomized controlled trial of a bioabsorbable steroid-releasing implant in the frontal sinus opening. Laryngoscope. Dec 2016; 126(12): 2659-2664. PMID 27363723
- 13. Luong A, Ow RA, Singh A, et al. Safety and Effectiveness of a Bioabsorbable Steroid-Releasing Implant for the Paranasal Sinus Ostia: A Randomized Clinical Trial. JAMA Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg. Jan 2018; 144(1): 28-35. PMID 29098299
- 14. Xu JJ, Busato GM, McKnight C, et al. Absorbable Steroid-Impregnated Spacer After Endoscopic Sinus Surgery to Reduce Synechiae Formation. Ann Otol Rhinol Laryngol. Mar 2016; 125(3): 195-8. PMID 26391092
- 15. Han JK, Forwith KD, Smith TL, et al. RESOLVE: a randomized, controlled, blinded study of bioabsorbable steroid-eluting sinus implants for in-office treatment of recurrent sinonasal polyposis. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. Nov 2014; 4(11): 861-70. PMID 25266981
- 16. Kern RC, Stolovitzky JP, Silvers SL, et al. A phase 3 trial of mometasone furoate sinus implants for chronic sinusitis with recurrent nasal polyps. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. Apr 2018; 8(4): 471-481. PMID 29350840
- 17. Forwith KD, Han JK, Stolovitzky JP, et al. RESOLVE: bioabsorbable steroid-eluting sinus implants for in-office treatment of recurrent sinonasal polyposis after sinus surgery: 6-month outcomes from a randomized, controlled, blinded study. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. Jun 2016; 6(6): 573-81. PMID 26992115
- 18. American Academy of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery. Position Statement: Drug-Eluting Sinus Implants. January 17, 2023; https://www.entnet.org/resource/position-statement-eluting-implants/. Accessed March 7, 2024.
- American Rhinologic Society. ARS Position Statement: Criteria for Drug-Eluting Implants. January 28, 2023;
  https://www.entnet.org/resource/position-statement-eluting-implants/. Accessed March 7, 2024.
- 20. Orlandi RR, Kingdom TT, Smith TL, et al. International consensus statement on allergy and rhinology: rhinosinusitis 2021. Int Forum Allergy Rhinol. Mar 2021; 11(3): 213-739. PMID 33236525

### History



Date	Comments
09/01/19	New policy, approved August 13, 2019, effective December 5, 2019. Add to Surgery section. This policy was previously archived but is now being reinstated. Policy created with literature review through December 2018. The use of steroid-eluting or drugeluting sinus stents is considered investigational.
05/01/20	Annual Review, approved April 7, 2020. Policy updated with literature review through December 2019; no referenced added. Policy statements unchanged.
05/01/21	Annual Review, approved April 1, 2021. Policy updated with literature review through December 16, 2020; references added. Terminology in indication 2 changed from "stent" to "implant" and policy title changed to reflect this distinction. Minor edit made to policy statement to increase consistency with policy title; intent of statements unchanged. Added HCPCS codes J7402 and S1091.
05/01/22	Annual Review, approved April 11, 2022. Policy updated with literature review through January 3, 2022; no references added. Policy statements unchanged. Removed HCPCS code J7401.
05/04/22	Minor update, added related policy 7.01.168 Cryoablation, Radiofrequency Ablation, and Laser Ablation for Treatment of Chronic Rhinitis.
05/01/23	Annual Review, approved April 10, 2023. Policy updated with literature review through January 6, 2023; reference added. Policy statements unchanged. Changed the wording from "patient" to "individual" throughout the policy for standardization.
07/01/23	Coding update. Added HCPCS code C2625 for Propel stent.
05/01/24	Annual Review, approved April 8, 2024. Policy updated with literature review through January 5, 2024; references added. Policy statements unchanged except for minor edits for clarity only.

**Disclaimer**: This medical policy is a guide in evaluating the medical necessity of a particular service or treatment. The Company adopts policies after careful review of published peer-reviewed scientific literature, national guidelines and local standards of practice. Since medical technology is constantly changing, the Company reserves the right to review and update policies as appropriate. Member contracts differ in their benefits. Always consult the member benefit booklet or contact a member service representative to determine coverage for a specific medical service or supply. CPT codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA). ©2024 Premera All Rights Reserved.

**Scope**: Medical policies are systematically developed guidelines that serve as a resource for Company staff when determining coverage for specific medical procedures, drugs or devices. Coverage for medical services is subject to the limits and conditions of the member benefit plan. Members and their providers should consult the member benefit booklet or contact a customer service representative to determine whether there are any benefit limitations applicable to this service or supply. This medical policy does not apply to Medicare Advantage.





#### Discrimination is Against the Law

LifeWise Health Plan of Washington (LifeWise) complies with applicable Federal and Washington state civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, or sexual orientation. LifeWise does not exclude people or treat them differently because of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, or sexual orientation. LifeWise provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as qualified sign language interpreters and written information in other formats (large print, audio, accessible electronic formats, other formats). LifeWise provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as qualified interpreters and information written in other languages. If you need these services, contact the Civil Rights Coordinator. If you believe that LifeWise has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, sex, gender identity, or sexual orientation, you can file a grievance with: Civil Rights Coordinator — Complaints and Appeals, PO Box 91102, Seattle, WA 98111, Toll free: 855-332-6396, Fax: 425-918-5592, TTY: 711, Email AppealsDepartmentInquiries@LifeWiseHealth.com. You can file a grievance in person or by mail, fax, or email. If you need help filing a grievance, the Civil Rights Coordinator is available to help you. You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.isf, or by mail or phone at: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 200 Independence Ave SW, Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, D.C. 20201, 1-800-368-1019, 800-537-7697 (TDD). Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html. You can also file a civil rights complaint with the Washington State Office of the Insurance Commissioner, electronically through the Office of the Insurance Commissioner Complaint Portal available at https://www.insurance.wa.gov/file-complaint-or-check-your-complaint-status, or by phone at 800-562-6900, 360-586-0241 (TDD). Complaint forms are available at https://fortress.wa.gov/oic/onlineservices/cc/pub/complaintinformation.aspx.

#### Language Assistance

ATENCIÓN: si habla español, tiene a su disposición servicios gratuitos de asistencia lingüística. Llame al 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711). 注意:如果您使用繁體中文,您可以免費獲得語言援助服務。請致電 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711)。 CHÚ Ý: Nếu bạn nói Tiếng Việt, có các dịch vụ hỗ trợ ngôn ngữ miễn phí dành cho bạn. Gọi số 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711). 주의: 한국어를 사용하시는 경우, 언어 지원 서비스를 무료로 이용하실 수 있습니다. 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711) 번으로 전화해 주십시오. ВНИМАНИЕ: Если вы говорите на русском языке, то вам доступны бесплатные услуги перевода. Звоните 800-817-3056 (телетайп: 711). РАЦИАЖА: Кипд падзазаlita ка пд Тадаlод, тадагі капд дитаті пд тра serbisyo ng tulong sa wika nang walang bayad. Титаwад sa 800-817-3056 (ТТҮ: 711). УВАГА! Якщо ви розмовляєте українською мовою, ви можете звернутися до безкоштовної служби мовної підтримки. Телефонуйте за номером 800-817-3056 (телетайп: 711).

<u>ATTENTION</u>: Si vous parlez français, des services d'aide linguistique vous sont proposés gratuitement. Appelez le 800-817-3056 (ATS : 711). <u>UWAGA</u>: Jeżeli mówisz po polsku, możesz skorzystać z bezpłatnej pomocy językowej. Zadzwoń pod numer 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711). <u>ATENÇÃO</u>: Se fala português, encontram-se disponíveis serviços linguísticos, grátis. Ligue para 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711).

<u>ATTENZIONE</u>: In caso la lingua parlata sia l'italiano, sono disponibili servizi di assistenza linguistica gratuiti. Chiamare il numero 800-817-3056 (TTY: 711). <u>توجه:</u> اگر به زبان فارسی گفتگو می کنید، تسهیلات زبانی بصورت رایگان برای شما فراهم می باشد. با (TTY: 711) 3056 (TTY: 711 تصاس بگیرید.